
 

 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NR.2 // ZEYİLNAME NO.2 

Date // Tarih: 08/10/2021 

 

Subject // Konu : Amendment Nr.2 to Request for Quotation (RFQ) for “Construction of Livestock Health and Welfare 

Centers” within the scope of “Göksu Taşeli Watershed Development Project” issued on 22 September 2021 // 22 

Eylül 2021 tarihinde yayınlanan ve Göksu Taşeli Havzası Kalkınma Projesi kapsamında gerçekleştirilen “Hayvan Sağlığı 

ve Refahı Bakım Merkezleri Yapım İşi” Teklif Çağrısına Zeyilname No.2 

Ref: UNDP-TUR-RFQ(GTWDP)-2021/034 

Dear Madam/Sir,  

Sayın İlgili, 

Please find ATTACHMENT-1 for the “ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS FROM PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS” within the context 

of subject RFQ issued on 22 September 2021 for “Construction of Livestock Health and Welfare Centers” within the 

scope of “Göksu Taşeli Watershed Development Project”. 

22 Eylül 2021 tarihinde yayınlanan Göksu Taşeli Havzası Kalkınma Projesi kapsamında gerçekleştirilen “Hayvan Sağlığı 

ve Refahı Bakım Merkezleri Yapım İşi” Teklif Çağrısına istinaden “TEKLİF VERECEKLERDEN GELEN SORULARA 

YANITLAR” için EK-1 adlı dokümanı bulabilirsiniz.  

You are kindly requested to prepare and submit your bids in response to our subject RFQ with consideration of this 

amendment whereas all other clauses of the RFQ remaining valid. 

RFQ'nin diğer tüm maddeleri geçerliliğini korurken, bu zeyilnameyi dikkate alarak, konu RFQ'mize tekliflerinizi 

hazırlamanızı ve sunmanızı rica ederiz. 

Please make sure that your proposal is submitted through specified e-mail address as tr.procurement@undp.org 

on or before 14 October 2021, 17:00 (GMT +3, Local time-Turkey), as indicated above. 

Teklifinizi ihale kapanış tarihi olan 14 Ekim 2021, saat 17:00 – (Türkiye Saati, GMT+3)’den önce 

tr.procurement@undp.org olarak belirtilen e-mail adresi aracılığıyla iletmenizi rica ederiz. 

Yours sincerely // Saygılarımızla, 

 

Üsame YALÇIN 

Assistant Resident Representative (Operations) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0EA05565-C48E-4546-9C00-3546023B7410



ATTACHMENT-1 ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS FROM PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS // EK-1 TEKLİF VERECEKLERDEN GELEN 

SORULARA YANITLAR 

Question 1: On whose behalf will the Temporary Tender Guarantee Letter (Bid Security) be issued? What’s the tax 

identity number of the beneficiary?  

Soru 1: Geçici İhale Teminat Mektubu (Teklif Teminatı) kimin adına düzenlenecek? Muhatabın Vergi Kimlik Numarası 

Nedir? 

Answer 1: Bid Security shall be issued as per the template given in Annex 6 and no change shall be made to the 

template except for fields indicated in the template. Any change or deviation from the template will constitute 

grounds for rejection. UNDP, as the beneficiary of the bid security, is exempt from all taxes therefore has no tax 

identity number. 

Cevap 1: Teklif Teminatı Ek 6'daki Teklif Teminatı Formuna ve usulüne uygun olarak düzenlenmeli ve şablonda 

belirtilen alanlar hariç hiçbir değişiklik yapılmamalıdır. Şablonda yapılacak herhangi bir değişiklik veya sapma, ret için 

dayanak teşkil edecektir. UNDP her türlü doğrudan vergiden muaftır ve bu nedenle vergi sicil numarası 

bulunmamaktadır.  

Question 2: The deadline is not specified in the template given for the Bid Security; can it be specified as 

07.01.2022 (90 offer validity + 30 extension = 120days)?  

Soru 2: Teklif Teminatı için verilen şablonda termin süresi belirtilmemiştir, 07.01.2022 (90 teklif geçerlilik + 30 uzatma 

= 120 gün)  olarak ayrıca belirtilebilir mi? 

Answer 2: The validity period for the Bid Security is specified in Annex 4 Bid Security Form template and it is not 

required to specify a date in Bid Security. 

Cevap 2: Teklif Teminatı'nın geçerlilik süresi Ek 6'daki Teklif Teminatı Formu şablonunda belirtilmiş olup, Teklif 

Teminatı'nda tarih belirtilmesi gerekmemektedir. 

Question 3: Is it required to hand-deliver the original of the Bid Security? 

Soru 3: Teklif Teminatı orijinalinin elden teslimi zaruri midir? 

Answer 3: Original Bid Security shall be delivered to the specified address as stipulated in Section 2: RFQ Instructions 

and Data, Bid Security clause; on or before the submission deadline indicated within the RFQ, with a PDF copy 

submitted as part of the electronic submission. 

Cevap 3: Orijinal Geçici Teminat, Kısım 2: RFQ Talimatları ve Verileri, Teklif Teminatı maddesi; Teklif Teminatı’nın 

orijinali, teklif verme son tarihinde veya oncesinde RFQ’de belirtilen adrese teslim edilecek ve elektronik sunumun 

bir parcası olarak da PDF kopyası gonderilecektir. 

Question 4: The requirement of “Minimum average annual turnover of 500,000 TRY for the last 3 years” indicates 

whether the specified limit belongs to each year or is it the average of 3 years? 

Soru 4: İhale belgelerinde yer alan “son 3 yılda ortalama yıllık bilanço 500.000 tl olması şartı” belirtilen limitin her bir 

yıla ait olduğunu mu yoksa 3 yılın ortalaması olduğunu mu ifade etmektedir. 

Answer 4: The Financial Standing required in Section 2: RFQ Instructions and Data indicates minimum average annual 

turnover of 500,000 TRY for the last 3 years (2018, 2019 and 2020). 

Cevap 4: Kısım 2: RFQ Talimatları ve Verileri'nde istenen Mali Durum, son 3 yıl (2018, 2019 ve 2020) minimum 

ortalama yıllık 500.000 TL ciroyu ifade etmektedir. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0EA05565-C48E-4546-9C00-3546023B7410



Question 5: There is no list in the RFQ of steel construction equipment which shown in the project. The name, length 

and weight of the steel construction equipment are given in the table in project. Accordingly, is it required to submit 

price quote for the steels specified in the project when bidding, even if they are not in the RFQ? 

Soru 5: RFQ’de projede gösterilen çelik konstrüksiyon ekipmanları listesi bulunmamaktadır. Proje içinde adı, 

uzunluğu ve kiloları tablo içinde verilmistir. Buna göre, teklif verirken RFQ’de olmasa dahi projede belirtilen çeliklere 

de fiyat verilmesi gerekli midir? 

Answer 5: Bidder’s are expected to submit price offers to the items listed in Unit Price Financial Offer table only. For 

steel items, please refer “Item No HRSM-CIV- 07 -Supply, installation and assembly of framing construction with any 

type of profiled steel, steel bars and sheets (ton)” 

Cevap 5: İsteklilerin, sadece Birim Fiyat Teklif Cetveli’nde bulunan iş kalemleri için finansal teklif vermesi 

beklenmektedir. Çelik malzemeler için lütfen “Teklif Poz No HRSM-CIV-07 Her çeşit profil, çelik çubuk ve çelik saclarla 

karkas (çerçeve) inşaat yapılması, yerine tespiti (ton)” pozunu dikkate alınız. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0EA05565-C48E-4546-9C00-3546023B7410


		2021-10-08T04:52:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




